
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Planning Committee   
 
 
 
Monday, 25th September 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Wednesday, 4th October, 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 4th October, 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne  
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

TO FOLLOW 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 6th September 
2023.  
 

 

5.   Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23 
 

4 - 28 

3



 

 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Planning Committee on 4th October 2023 

 
Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 

 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Julie-Anne Middleditch 
Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 

 
 

PURPOSE / SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 To approve the Council’s Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement for 2022/23. 
 
___________________________________________________________________  
 
REPORT DETAILS 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Members will be aware that since the introduction of the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (Amendment) (England) (No. 2) Regulations 2019, the Counc
[...]
details of the items of 
infrastructure which that money was used to provide (wholly or in part); 

5



 

 

(iii) the amount of money (received under planning obligations) spent in 
respect of monitoring (including reporting under regulation 121A) in relation to 
the delivery of planning obligations; 

 
(i) the total amount of money (received under any planning obligations) during any 
year which was retained at the end of the reported year, and where any of the 
retained money has been allocated for the purposes of longer-term maintenance 
(“commuted sums”), also identify separately the total amount of commuted sums 
held. 

 
1.5 In essence, the Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement and the categories above 

are intended to show clearly and in a transparent manner the progression from the 
signing of a Section 106 Agreement through the Council’s receipt of the money to the 
spend of the money and the delivery of the required infrastructure on the ground. 

 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The prepared Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement for 2022/23 sets out how 

2022/23 compares to 2021/22 and 2020/21 and provides case studies to showcase 
some of the infrastructure that the Council has delivered with the received Section 
106 monies. 
 

2.2 This Annual Infrastructure Statement is appended as an Appendix to this report. 
However, the key headlines for the 2022/23 financial year are as follows: 

 

Newly Secured Money 

Total amount of Section 106 monies signed up in new legal 
agreements during 2022/23 

£1,063,521.50  

  

Money Held by the Council 

Total amount of Section 106 monies received from developers 
during 2022/23 

£366,712.81  

Total amount of Section 106 monies held from previous years £1,466,946.75 

  

Money Spent by the Council 

Total amount of Section 106 monies spent (or transferred to 
another organisation to spend) during 2022/23 including 
annual maintenance 

£293,132.03 
 

 
2.3 Of the funds already held by the Council, the main spending on infrastructure in the 

monitoring year was in Sports Provision, totalling £132,989.28, comprising new 
sports infrastructure across a number of communities. Spending on Health 
infrastructure followed with £97,188 committed to improvements in primary health 
care in Tibshelf. The provision of Green Space infrastructure using S106 funding 
totalled £29,861. Continued investment in these three areas of infrastructure is vital 
in supporting the Council’s commitment to sustainable growth; building healthy 
communities and promoting healthy lifestyles as embodied in the Local Plan for 
Bolsover District 2020 and the Sustainable Community Strategy 2020-23. 
 

2.4 Overall, the last 3 years of monitoring the amount of Section 106 monies held by the 
Council shows that the amount of money being held is increasing year on year. 

6



 

 

However, it also shows that the Council is increasing the spend of Section 106 monies 
and delivery of required infrastructure year on year but that this is being outstripped 
by new money being received from new developments, particularly for Sports 
Provision and Green Space, as the Council’s planned growth is implemented. 
 
 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The preparation of an Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement is a technical exercise 

but one that is intended to make the system of Section 106 Agreements and 
developer contributions more transparent and accountable. 
 

3.2 The prepared Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement for 2022/23 is attached as an 
appendix to this report and provides the required factual information about the 
financial sums agreed, received and spent. However, it also seeks to provide some 
context to the financial information contained and to highlight examples of 
infrastructure delivered during the monitoring year. 

 
3.3 It is proposed that Planning Committee approve the content of the Annual 

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Preparation and publication of an Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement has been 

a statutory requirement from 2020 onwards. Therefore, officers have not considered 
alternative options. 

 
___________________________________________________________________  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That Planning Committee: 
 

1) note the requirements of the Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) 
(England) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 in relation to Annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statements; 
 

2) approve the format and content of the Annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement 2022/23 and endorse the decision to publish it to comply with the 
regulations. 

 
Approved by Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 

 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: If obligations required to make a development acceptable in planning terms 
aren’t properly discharged then there is a risk of harm to the Council’s reputation and 

7



 

 

public confidence in the Council’s decision taking. If financial contributions are not 
spent within a defined period then the money has to be returned to the developer 
and normally returned with interest. Therefore, there are finance and risk 
implications if procedures for recording and monitoring Section 106 Agreements are 
not sufficiently robust. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: The Council has a statutory duty to prepare an Annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statement under the Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) 
(England) (No. 2) Regulations 2019. Publication of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 
Statements will bring the Council into compliance with these regulations. There are 
no specific data protection issues arising from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Environment:  Yes☐  No ☒   
Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal / report will help the Authority meet 
its carbon n
[...]
m the Statement is provided below.

Newly Secured Money
• Total amount of Section 106 monies signed up in new legal agreements during 2022/23 

£1,063,521.50

Money Received and Held by the Council
• Total amount of Section 106 monies received from developers during 2022/23 

£366,712.81
• Total amount of Section 106 monies held from previous years £1,466,946.75

Money Spent by the Council
• Amount of Section 106 monies spent by the authority on infrastructure (or transferred 

to another organisation to spend) during 2020/21 £290,746.03
• Amount of Section 106 monies spent by the authority on maintenance £2,386
• Total amount of Section 106 monies spent by the authority £293,132.03

3.5 These headline figures outline the scale of the sums being secured by the Council through 
Section 106 Agreements. Once received the money is ultimately spent by the Council on 
infrastructure or transferred to other organisations to deliver infrastructure on our behalf. 
To help explain what these figures actually mean and how they compare with previous 
years the following sections provide additional information.

14



4

Newly Secured Money
3.6 The £1,063,521.50 figure stated above is the total sum of money signed up within Section 

106 Agreements on new developments that were granted planning permission between 1st 
April 2022 and 31st March 2023.

3.7 One thing to highlight in relation to the figures below is that as Section 106 Agreements 
are often entered into when granting planning permissions in Outline, the exact sum 
of money promised within the Section 106 Agreement is not always stated. Instead, 
the obligation is set out as a financial amount per dwelling that will take effect once 
the uncertainty over the exact number of dwellings has been resolved with a later, 
more detailed planning permission. As a result, in these cases the indicative number of 
dwellings discussed in the Outline planning permission has been used to obtain an exact 
figure that can be used in

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, 4th October 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders, Duncan McGregor and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers: Sarah Kay (Interim Head of Development Management), Chris McKinney 
(Interim Head of Planning Policy), Julie-Ann Middleditch (Principal Planning Policy 
Officer), Jon Hendy (Senior Policy Planner) and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance 
and Civic Officer). 
 
 
PL23-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Justin Gilbody, Chris Kane, 
Phil Smith, Janet Tait and Carol Wood. 
 
 
PL24-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
PL25-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
PL26-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Planning Committee held on 6th September 2023 be 
 approved as a correct record. 
 
 
PL27-21/22 ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2022/23 

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the Annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement for 2022/23. 
 
It was noted that during 2022/23 the total amount secured through new Section 106 
agreements was £1,063,521.50. The total amount of Section 106 monies held from 
previous years was £1,466,946.75. Of these funds already held by the Council, the main 
spending on infrastructure in the monitoring year was on Sports Provision, totalling 
£132,989.28. Spending on Health infrastructure followed with £97,188 committed to 
improvements in primary health care in Tibshelf. The provision of Green Space 
infrastructure using S106 funding totalled £29,861. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 

Members noted the importance of Section 106 monitoring to ensure that the money was 
spent in the allotted time and wasn’t at risk of being clawed back by developers. 
 
It was queried whether the Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement document would be 
sent to Parish Councils. The Principal Planning Policy Officer confirmed that the 
document would be published on the Councils website so that local ward members could 
advise Parish Clerks how to access it.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the requirements of the Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) 
(No. 2) Regulations 2019 in relation to Annual Infrastructure Funding Statements 
and be noted, 

 
2) the format and content of the Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23, 

and the decision to publish it to comply with the regulations be approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:15 hours. 
 


